REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR

Plan No: 10/22/0430

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Extension to rear single
storey and erection of a front porch. Alteration to rear garden levels and
replacement party and side/rear boundary wall (retrospective)
Site address: 5 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn, BB1 6PS
Applicant: Mr Majid Anwar
Ward: Bastwell & Daisyfield
Councillor: Parwaiz Akhtar
Councillor: Iftakhar Hussain
Councillor: Shaukat Hussain
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1.0

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1

APPROVE – Subject to conditions detailed in Section 5.

2.0

KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1

This planning application is presented to Committee in accordance with the
Chair Referral process of the Scheme of Delegation of the Council’s
Constitution, in which the application has received a high number of objections
from local residents and the works are retrospective. Members will recall that
the application was deferred at the last meeting in July, as it became apparent
that the application site edged in red did not correspond with the Land Registry
Title Plan, and therefore procedurally, the correct notices had not been served
under Certificate B in accordance with Article 14 of the Town and Country
Planning (Development Management Procedure) England Order 2015. The
correct notice was served on Gleeson Homes on the 19th July 2022. In addition,
the site location plan was amended to reflect the title plan (see below), and a
reconsultation with the neighbouring properties has been undertaken.

Revised site location plan received 19th July 2022.

Land registry title plan relating to No.5 (LA857719).

2.2

After a site visit on the 17th May, it was acknowledged that the applicant had
commenced with works by way of land level changes and erecting boundary
treatment retrospective works. The applicant was advised by the Council’s
Planning Enforcement Officer to stop any on-going works and that any further
works, which proceeded, would be done at their risk.

2.3

The key issues in the assessment of the application are the impact of the
development on residential amenity of the adjoining properties, together with
the design/visual amenity impact on the host property and the immediate
surroundings. In arriving at the recommendation, all material matters have been
considered, in the context of relevant Development Plan policies and The
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), as set out in the Assessment
section of the report.

3.0

RATIONALE

3.1

Site and Surroundings

3.1.1 The application site relates to a semi-detached property located to the north of
the residential cul-de-sac Chestnut Gardens, within the Blackburn Inner Urban
Area. The gable elevation of the property faces the road. The host dwelling
benefits from a generous sized rear garden area and has an off-street parking
area to the side which can accommodate up to two vehicles.
3.1.2 Chestnut Gardens is reached off Troy Street near its junction with Whalley
Range. The cul-de-sac is characterised by varying red brick house types
differing in sizes and styles – refer to the google image below.

No.5

Figure 1: Google aerial view of the application site

3.2

Proposed Development

3.2.1 The proposal is for a householder planning permission for the erection of a rear
single storey extension and erection of a front porch. Planning permission is
further sought for alterations to the rear garden levels and replacement of
party/side and rear boundary walls.
3.2.2 As previously noted, the works have commenced for the alterations to the rear
garden levels and the replacement of party/side and rear boundary walls. The
application is therefore part-retrospective. The proposed single storey
extension will measure a further 0.5m off of the existing single storey extension
to take the full projection to 6m and will measure 2.9m wide. The proposed front
porch will project 1.65m off of the front elevation and measure 2.5m in width.

Height to the ridge will be 3.5m. The boundary wall which faces onto the
highway of Chestnut Gardens measures 2.4m in height. The wall which acts as
a boundary wall between No.5 and No.7 Chestnut Gardens measures 2.3m in
height.
3.2.3 The proposed first and second floor plan, as well as the proposed elevations
are shown below:

Figure 2: Proposed Plan

Figure 2: Proposed Elevations

3.3

Case Officer Photos

3.4

Development Plan

3.4.1 Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004 requires that
applications be determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

3.4.2 Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2 (2015):
 Policy 8: Development and People

 Policy 11: Design
3.4.3 Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document Revised Edition
(September 2012)

3.5



RES E1: Materials



RES E2: 45 Degree Rule



RES E6: Boundary Treatments



RES E7: Rear Extensions



RES E16: Porches

Other Material Planning Considerations

3.5.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
4.0

ASSESSMENT
Residential Amenity

4.1.1 Local Plan Part 2, Policy 8 ii) requires new development to “secure a
satisfactory level of amenity and safety for surrounding uses and for occupants
or users of the development itself”, with reference to noise, vibration, odour,
light, dust or other pollution or nuisance, privacy/overlooking, and the
relationship between buildings.
4.1.2 The original porch proposed measured a depth of 2.3m by 2.7m in width with a
ridge height of circa 3.4m. In close proximity to the siting of the proposed porch
is a ground floor lounge window at No.7 Chestnut Gardens. It was considered
during the application process that the scale and massing of the porch as
initially proposed would result in a dominant and overbearing addition resulting
in a loss of light to this aforementioned window at the neighbouring property.
As such, amendments have been sought for a reduction in the size of the porch.
The revised porch will project 1.65m beyond the front elevation of the dwelling
and measure 2.5m wide. The smaller porch safeguards neighbouring amenity.
4.1.3 It should also be noted as a fall-back position the porch only exceeds Part 1,
Class D permitted development parameters by 400mm when measuring the
overall height and circa 1.1sqm in external floor area.
4.1.4 In regards to the rear extension, a larger homes householder notification
application was submitted under planning ref. 10/21/0414 “Erection of single
storey extension to rear from original rear wall – 5.5m from rear wall maximum
height 3.4m, height to eaves 2.4m”. As no objections were received from the
adjoining neighbouring properties (Nos 1 and 7 Chestnut Gardens) during the
application consultation process, the prior approval of the Local Planning
Authority was not required, and this was confirmed on the 21st May 2021. The

rear extension as granted under ref. 10/21/0414, projected 3m along the shared
boundary with No.7 and then stepped up to 5.5m at circa 2.4m wide.
4.1.5 This current application largely comprises of the same rear extension, albeit the
proposal seeks an additional 500mm depth of the 5.5m aspect thus resulting in
part of the rear extension projecting 6m beyond the existing rear elevation.
4.1.6 Policy 8 requires an assessment in to issues including loss of light and
dominance. The principle tool for appraising these impacts is the 45 degree
rule, as set out within policy RES E2 of the adopted residential design guide.
The proposal rear extension is noted as marginally failing this assessment in
relation to the patio doors within no.5’s own rear extension. However, mitigation
for this shortfall is provided by the fact the affected patio door windows serve a
room that has multiple other light sources unaffected by the proposal. As such,
the overall impact upon the neighbouring property is reduced. Additional
mitigation is also provided by the land level difference between the two
properties, with no.7 being sited at a higher level than the host dwelling (refer
to site photographs above).
4.1.7 Taking all of the above into account, the proposal for the rear single storey
extension will not unduly impact the neighbouring occupants in terms of loss of
loss of light and outlook.
4.1.8 The proposal also details the erection of a 2.3m high boundary wall between
no’s 5 and 7. This element is retrospective. Members are advised that under
the allowances of Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of the General Permitted
Development Order 2015 (as amended) a wall could be erected up to a height
of 2m without the benefit of planning approval. It is considered that when
allowing for the differing garden levels the additional 300mm beyond permitted
development allowances is without detriment to the amenity of no.7, or other
properties adjoining the application site.
4.1.9 No.10 and No.12 The Larches, are sited north-west of the application site at a
higher level. The existing fence in place dividing the properties is retained. As
such, given the relationship between these dwellings no harm to living
conditions of the neighbouring occupants will be caused.
4.1.10 The rear garden levels have been altered and raised from the road level. The
garden is enclosed by boundary treatments to all sides, the engineering
operations carried out will not impact upon neighbouring amenity in terms of
loss of privacy by virtue of overlooking given the screening benefits from
fences/walls.
4.1.11 On balance, the proposal is considered to meet the requirements of Policy 8 of
the LLP2 (2015) and supporting SPD Policies.

Design and Visual Amenity
4.1.12 Policy 11 of the Blackburn with Darwen Local Plan Part 2 (2015) requires all
new development to “present a good standard of design and will be expected
to:
i) Demonstrate an understanding of the wider context; and
ii) Make a positive contribution to the local area.
4.1.13 The external materials to be used in the construction of the proposed single
storey extension and front porch are red brick which will harmonise with the
host dwelling. This is the same for the retrospective boundary walls which have
also been constructed with red brick and include the same detailing as the host
dwelling. The single storey rear extension and front porch both feature a pitched
roof to match the existing dwelling house.
4.1.14 Furthermore, there is a similar porch at No.7 Chestnut Gardens meaning the
proposed porch will be a subordinate addition to the street scene and will not
form an obtrusive feature.
4.1.15 The boundary wall which has been erected facing onto the highway at Chestnut
Gardens measures 2.4m high. It was noted on the case officer’s site visit that
the boundary wall harmonises with the existing dwelling with the use of the
same details and red brick (see site photographs above). Upon analysing the
street scene on google maps before the boundary walls were erected (see
below image) it is noted that the previous fencing offers little privacy for the
occupants and the neighbouring dwellings.

4.1.16 On balance, the proposal is considered to be acceptable from a design and
visual amenity perspective, in accordance with Policy 11 of the LPP2 (2015).
Other Comments
4.1.17 Concerns have been raised regarding the loss of value to nearby properties
resultant of the proposal. It should be noted that this is not a material planning
consideration, and has therefore not been taken into account when assessing
this application.

4.1.18 Objections have also cited consent has not been gained to erect boundary
treatments on shared ownership. Any party wall issues are a private matter
between the relevant parties, and not in the scope of the assessment from a
planning perspective. Both the objector and the applicant have been made
aware of this.
4.1.19 Concerns have also been raised regarding the erection of an outbuilding to the
rear of No.5 Chestnut Gardens. This hasn’t been included within the proposal,
the subject of this current planning application. As such, the applicant’s agent
was reminded on the 15th July 2022, about the permitted development rights for
outbuildings to ensure that any future outbuilding would conform. This will be
monitored by the Planning Enforcement Team.

Photograph of the foundations relating to the outbuilding at No.5, taken from the rear of No.7.

5.0

RECOMMENDATION

5.1

Approve subject to the following conditions:
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this planning permission.
REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this permission, the development
hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the
proposals as detailed on drawings:
Drawing No. SK 003, Proposed front, side and rear elevations and proposed
ground floor plan - Received 13th June 2022
Drawing No. SK 004, Proposed front, side and rear elevations, proposed plan
indicating new boundary wall, proposed cross section garden level – Received
13th June 2022.
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify, which plans are relevant
to the permission.

3. Notwithstanding the submitted details, the external walling and roofing
materials to be used in the construction of the building hereby permitted shall
match those used in the existing building to the satisfaction of The Local
Planning Authority.
REASON: To ensure that the external appearance of the development is
satisfactory in accordance with Policy 11 of the Blackburn with Darwen
Borough Local Plan Part 2 and the adopted Blackburn with Darwen Design
Guide Supplementary Planning Document.
6.0

PLANNING HISTORY

6.1

10/96/0148 – Residential development incorporating one retail shop unit

6.2

10/21/0357 – Erection of porch to front. Approved.

6.3

10/21/0362 – Single storey rear extension, 6.0m from original rear wall.
Withdrawn.

6.4

10/21/0414 – Erection of single storey extension to rear from original rear wall.
5.5m from rear wall, max height 3.4m. Prior approval is not required.

7.0

CONSULTATIONS

7.1

Public Consultation
Public consultation has taken place three times due to amended proposed
plans and revised development description. Letters have been posted to 7
neighbouring properties on the 11th May 2022, 16th May 2022 and the 13th June
2022. The objections received are shown in section 10 of this report.

8.0

CONTACT OFFICER: Emily Colebourne, Assistant Planning Officer

9.0

DATE PREPARED: 3rd August 2022

10. SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS
Objection – Miss Patel. Received: 25/05/2022

To whom this may concern,
I am a resident that has been written to re the proposed rear single storey extension for 5
Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn, BB1 6PS which I'd like to raise an objection to.
This property comes in my line of sight and has persistently been overbuilding walls which
are 8 feet high which none of the cul de sac have been allowed to do as keeping in line with
the look and feel of the whole cul de sac.
The current building build is sufficient and I do not wish for the building to be erected
externally any further due to it then being an overdevelopment.
The walls built both party wall to their neighbour No 7 and to the public road on Chestnut
Gardens exceeds the high allowance and makes the whole street look very industrial.
I have attached pictures of my concerns.

Objection – Mr & Mrs Chand, 12 The Larches, Blackburn. Received: 26/05/2022.
I’ve received a letter with a further planning proposal for 5 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn BB1 6PS
which i’d like to refuse.
I’m a resident of 12 The Larches, Blackburn BB1 6PR and this property comes in my direct line of
sight from the back of our home.
The developers have continued to over build without plans and following the regulations in place
which is causing a complete eye sore to the area.
Depreciating the value of the homes in the area with the very large overbuild of party walls and walls
to the public path.
We’ve all got party / boundary wall’s on split levels and never exceeded the legal limit or ever
changed the look of the area which is 1 metre bricked walls and then up to 2 metres in total fenced
up.
Why they have been allowed to build a brick wall which exceeds 8 feet is baffling to none residents
who come and drive by let alone us residents.
The existing build of the home is sufficient and in rights with the 45*degree rule of light to all
premises involved currently. Allowing any further development to the home will be in a legal breach
of this from what information I have gathered by a visit from the local councillor.

Objection – Anonymous. Received: 27/05/2022.
First and foremost please can I express my comment to this application to remain anonymous.
I’d like to express my objections on any further development approval for 5 Chestnut Gardens,
Blackburn, BB1 6PS due to the current build being over the legal allowance/ guidance on fencing,
walls adjacent to public walkways & roads.
The property has built brick walls which are way above the legal requirements not fitting with the
approval of the surrounding area or the requirement to any modifications allowed when we first
purchased these homes of Gleeson Homes.
There is a Act in the Deeds of these homes that states all fencing & walls need to be 1 metre in
height and within the same look of the area.
I myself have our back garden adjacent to the walkway and public path yet haven’t ever been
allowed to create such overshadow of a development and overshadow of brick walls.
This wall is blocking the total view to the neighbouring property which is no longer viewable from
Chestnut Gardens at all.
As a neighbourhood watch area how is the neighbouring home visually protected when it’s enclosed
by this property with walls to this extent?

Objection – Ms Sabana Chand, 7 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn. Received: 30/05/2022.

I’ve received a Full Planning Application from yourselves in proposal to an extension of the
rear Single Storey and erection of a front porch which my neighbour has proposed and
applied for at 5, Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn BB1 6PS.
I’ve reviewed the plans on your website under the application ref: 10/22/0430 and would like
to raise an objection for this extension to take effect.
Firstly I’d like to query and escalate why this plan has been allowed to be submitted on
multiple occasions, when these same proposals have been rejected and declined by the
Planning Team in April 2021 and twice thereafter due to the reasoning mentioned below.
As per the plans for the rear extension of 5, Chestnut Gardens. They are proposing a 6.0m
rear wall / home extension from our adjoining residence, which would result in a huge loss of
light into our home and the breach of the 45 degree rule of light or Code 45 of Light, coming
into the Open-Plan Kitchen, Dining, Lounge and my work which are all our habitable areas
of the home and all situated at the rear of our home.
The front porch would yet again do exactly the same but to the front of our home
overshadowing us both at the rear and front and blocking the light into our home.
If the extension took place as it’s currently proposed, this would result of the ground floor of
our home being completely out of sight and not in view from the street where our drive is
located and we park and walk up to our home (Chestnut Gardens).
When at the back of our home, from the inside and externally from the street we are be
completely snookered by the building that has been proposed and the surrounding walls that
have been illegally built. I have attached pictures of the current boundary walls that have
been built without any permission which is hiding our home from view completely both from
our home outwards and from the street inwards.
I have also attached pictures of neighbours who have been happy to share their gardens and
front walls that have been built all facing the public paths. No one has been allowed to build
above 1 metre and have all kept within the legal requirements and within the look of the
street.
The 8 feet external boundary wall is making us feel very vulnerable and unsafe as if our
home was at an attempt of a burglary or theft (god forbid) no one from the view of the street
or road would be able to view us or aide us to safety.
If there ever was a fire smouldering (god forbid) again this wouldn’t never be visible to the
general public to raise an alarm on, putting my young family at risk.
On these plans the Party Wall (Boundary) which they are proposing to erect has already been
raised by full bricks (Pictures attached below). This is above the 2 metres they are allowed. It
currently measures 8 feet from their ground level however I have been made aware by the
enforcement officer that has visited the development, that the owners are claiming to raise
their ground level and he will re-visit to make sure this wall is within the legal requirements
on completion of the ground work. I do however currently maintain my objection to this wall.

On the drawings and plans proposed their Boundary lines are completely incorrect. As per
my deeds and land registry the boundary wall starts from the end of our rear bedroom facia
board of the roof. If you look at the current build in reality, and the plans they have submitted
they have built into and over our land. The boundary line they have proposed is completely
incorrect.
Again this has been acknowledged by the Enforcement Officer awaiting the outcome of these
plans.
This party wall was built without any “Party Wall Agreements” or written consent by either
yourselves or alternative process. This has massively shaded daylight into our home and
losing the view out of all of our rear right side windows & doors, and is completely
overshadowing the light from our French Doors on the left-rear of the home. Proposing any
further building extensions and extending the build to 6 metres would be a further catastrophe
to the light coming into the home, to the enjoyment of our home, detrimental to the value of
our home and most importantly the safety element of any home which we should legally be
allowed to enjoy and feel.
I have had these plans independently reviewed by a Building Inspector who has pointed the
above details for you to consider on my behalf.
Once again
 The Building to 6 metres would breach the 45 Degree Rule of light – this has already
been explained to the Neighbours by the Enforcement Officer, Conor Dawson who
visited the site with his manager and they have been made aware that they cannot
breach this rule and allow any further building work – however they have still
continued to submit plans, and they have continued in the last week to dig the
foundation of the further 0.5metre they have applied for.


The Front porch would be too dominant and yet again overshadow our home by
obstructing light and view of the home.



The current 8 feet wall built on the supposed boundary line is completely incorrect
and not within there right of line – this is coming into our home / land.



The current 8 feet wall built adjacent to the public path on Chestnut Gardens is not in
line or look of the street and is once again completely blocking our home from view
in case of emergency – all walls need to be reduce to the legal requirements to allow
us to have the enjoyment of light and the reassurance that we are visible in case of
emergencies.



As with everything else built incorrectly i.e. the walls - the home owners and the
builders have continued the build work without any plans in place which is causing
me great concern as to why this should be allowed and why the process of application
is being submitted after they have already built these walls?

Above is the 8 feet walls adjacent to the public path completely overshadowing the visibility of our
home

If the porch is erected any further we’d be completely snookered in both front and back

8 feet wall yet again unable to view our home

Neighbour who built a 1 metre wall with panels inside in line with our street and the area

Back garden of a neighbour along the same path further up

Yet again another neighbour on the street with their back garden along the public path

The Current build of 5 Chestnut Gardens coming over and into our land / premises

Further Objection – Ms Sabana Chand, 7 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn. Received: 28/06/2022.
Hope you’re well.
I have yet again received another proposal for the Extension of the rear single storey and front porch
for 5 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn BB1 6PS. As well as a garden level erection and replacement of
the Side Wall Boundary & Party Walls (Retrospective)
I have been awaiting a call from yourself to discuss this since the 16th June’2022, however I believe
you were on Annual Leave last week and therefore will be calling me on Wednesday 29th June after
2.30pm.
In the meanwhile I do express too raise my comment on this application.
I do believe there are numerous comments / complaints in relation to this build already and they
would be taken into consideration under the comments on Application reference: 10/22/0430 –

However as I have re-received a letter I’d like to re-raise my concerns which have now been
independently verified by a planner and surveyor.
As mentioned previously I do not agree to the boundary wall line No 5 Chestnut Gardens has drawn
on their plans to you. These are incorrect in line with the registry documents and very vital as this
could result in a legal dispute and escalated into court.
I am yet again reiterating the fact they have submitted plans to you with incorrect boundary lines at
the front and back of the home. As discussed over the phone, if you look at the back of the houses as
an example, the party wall that they have proposed is over my roof facia which is incorrect, and their
build is overhanging into our home.
Likewise at the front of the home they have proposed a porch there is no mention of a 1 metre party
wall that currently exist. Does this mean this wall will be used into the New Proposed Porch that has
been submitted? Would this mean yet again they would eat into my premises and boundary?
No 5 Chestnut Gardens has an approval of a porch already in place, I do not understand why new
plans have been re-submitted when they already have a plan in place and approved matching the
size of our porch which could be located under Planning Application Ref: 10/21/0465
We have been reassured by a planning officer like yourself, Adam Sheikh, in April 2021 that both
homes would have a porch of the same size, this was agreed and approved. Why are further size
adjustments being allowed / considered when this would be oversized and overshadow our home?
The party wall between the 2 homes that has been raised to No 5’s current ground level at 8+ feet
high has been independently varied to be 1 feet too high even after they have attempted to raise
their ground level. The reduction of this brick wall by 1 foot would significantly allow more angle
light through all the windows at the rear of our home, and would also make our home visible
externally from the street in case of emergency as mentioned in my prior comment.
The external wall along the public path, which again is 8+feet. I believe you’ve witnessed this wall
yourself when you visited the site. This wall is not in line with any other homes within our cul-de-sac
and is very large in size which again I emphasis is overshadowing not only the cul-de-sac but the
visibility of our home, and depreciating the value of our home due to the fact we are now
completely overshadowed and hidden.
There are other homes in and around the cul-de-sac who have gardens facing a public path, on
higher ground levels that have a 1 metre wall with a fence risen above in line with the area’s look.
The fact they have built a double sided brick wall along the left of our drive without our consent on
not the boundary line but over into our drive needs to be removed as we have not allowed any build
of any infrastructure to take place by their builder in our premises. Our Fencing has been removed
and replaced by Brick walls – and then a retrospective plan submitted, how is this ever legal ?
Yet again, the plans have slipped another request to the rear build of the home to be extended from
the current 5.5metres to 6metres when this has been declined now 6+ times and also physically
spoken to the owners about that this would breach the 45 Degree Rule of Light to a habitable room.
Adam Sheikh has spoken to them in April 2021 as he was the planning officer in your office at the
time who refused this build to 6 metres.
You, yourself have asked them to withdraw and re-submit their plans which they did do at 5.5metres
however these new plans yet again state 6metres.
Your Enforcement Officer, Conor Dawson has spoken to the home owners too in relation to this not
being possible however yet again they have submitted this.
I would like for you to take the above points into consideration for myself once again.
Awaiting to speak to you.

Further Objection - Ms Sabana Chand, 7 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn. Received:28/06/2022.
Hope you’re well.
I have yet again received another proposal for the Extension of the rear single storey and front porch
for 5 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn BB1 6PS. As well as a garden level erection and replacement of
the Side Wall Boundary & Party Walls (Retrospective)
I have been awaiting a call from yourself to discuss this since the 16th June’2022, however I believe
you were on Annual Leave last week and therefore will be calling me on Wednesday 29th June after
2.30pm.
In the meanwhile I do express too raise my comment on this application.
I do believe there are numerous comments / complaints in relation to this build already and they
would be taken into consideration under the comments on Application reference: 10/22/0430 –
However as I have re-received a letter I’d like to re-raise my concerns which have now been
independently verified by a planner and surveyor.
As mentioned previously I do not agree to the boundary wall line No 5 Chestnut Gardens has drawn
on their plans to you. These are incorrect in line with the registry documents and very vital as this
could result in a legal dispute and escalated into court.
I am yet again reiterating the fact they have submitted plans to you with incorrect boundary lines at
the front and back of the home. As discussed over the phone, if you look at the back of the houses as
an example, the party wall that they have proposed is over my roof facia which is incorrect, and their
build is overhanging into our home.
Likewise at the front of the home they have proposed a porch there is no mention of a 1 metre party
wall that currently exist. Does this mean this wall will be used into the New Proposed Porch that has
been submitted? Would this mean yet again they would eat into my premises and boundary?
No 5 Chestnut Gardens has an approval of a porch already in place, I do not understand why new
plans have been re-submitted when they already have a plan in place and approved matching the
size of our porch which could be located under Planning Application Ref: 10/21/0465
We have been reassured by a planning officer like yourself, Adam Sheikh, in April 2021 that both
homes would have a porch of the same size, this was agreed and approved. Why are further size
adjustments being allowed / considered when this would be oversized and overshadow our home?
The party wall between the 2 homes that has been raised to No 5’s current ground level at 8+ feet
high has been independently varied to be 1 feet too high even after they have attempted to raise
their ground level. The reduction of this brick wall by 1 foot would significantly allow more angle
light through all the windows at the rear of our home, and would also make our home visible
externally from the street in case of emergency as mentioned in my prior comment.
The external wall along the public path, which again is 8+feet. I believe you’ve witnessed this wall
yourself when you visited the site. This wall is not in line with any other homes within our cul-de-sac
and is very large in size which again I emphasis is overshadowing not only the cul-de-sac but the
visibility of our home, and depreciating the value of our home due to the fact we are now
completely overshadowed and hidden.
There are other homes in and around the cul-de-sac who have gardens facing a public path, on
higher ground levels that have a 1 metre wall with a fence risen above in line with the area’s look.
The fact they have built a double sided brick wall along the left of our drive without our consent on
not the boundary line but over into our drive needs to be removed as we have not allowed any build
of any infrastructure to take place by their builder in our premises. Our Fencing has been removed
and replaced by Brick walls – and then a retrospective plan submitted, how is this ever legal?
Yet again, the plans have slipped another request to the rear build of the home to be extended from
the current 5.5metres to 6metres when this has been declined now 6+ times and also physically
spoken to the owners about that this would breach the 45 Degree Rule of Light to a habitable room.

Adam Sheikh has spoken to them in April 2021 as he was the planning officer in your office at the
time who refused this build to 6 metres.
You, yourself have asked them to withdraw and re-submit their plans which they did do at 5.5metres
however these new plans yet again state 6metres.
Your Enforcement Officer, Conor Dawson has spoken to the home owners too in relation to this not
being possible however yet again they have submitted this.
I would like for you to take the above points into consideration for myself once again.
Awaiting to speak to you.

Objection – Hira Tahir, 1 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn. Received: 30/05/2022.
I am a resident in 1 chestnut Gardens, Blackburn, BB1 6PS.
I recently received a letter regarding Number 5 Chestnut Garden's permission for an extensions and
amendments to walls around the garden reference number 10/22/0430.
The new wall is a big eyesore in this area, as it is very high compared to others in the area. Everyone
else in this area has an approx. 3ft brick wall with a fence on top which is in keeps of the area and a
residential look.
However, this wall makes it look very “industrialized” in design which does not fit into its
surroundings.
Due to the high, different and industrial design, I am very worried how it may negatively affect my
property value and the look of my area. This would also open an opportunity for anyone else to use
this as an example and start building very high walls around their properties which will further affect
the look of the area and reduce the value of surrounding properties.

Further Objection - Ms Sabana Chand, 7 Chestnut Gardens, Blackburn. Received: 13/07/2022.
As mentioned these are the photos of the ongoing out-building work going on at No 5 Chestnut
Gardens, Blackburn BB1 6PS which I’d like the panel to consider when making a decision on the
proposal of the further 0.5metres on the current extension at the rear off our home and in line of
our 45* degree rule of light being breached.

